



ICEBREAKER

EC Declaration of conformity

Designed and sold by:

ICEBREAKER Nordic ApS.
Slotspladsen 1B
9000 Aalborg
Denmark

Description and limitations

Model: Icebreaker Urban, 4 colors: Cool grey, Umber grey, Pale lemon, Sapphire blue

The device is a handheld and hand driven ice cube making and dispensing equipment. It is filled with water, put in the freezer and after freezing for 8 hours removed from the freezer, used to serve the ice cubes.

The device is only for use with clear fresh water.

The device is intended for food contact.

The device can be operated in ambient temperature from -20°C to 35°C / -4° F to 95°F.

The device must be stored in open condition no higher than 50°C / 122°F.

The food contact should be from -20 to 20°C / -4°F to 68°F.

The device can be left in the freezer for no more than 3 months.

The device can be cleaned with mild soap and water up to 65°C / 149°F.

The following material are used to manufacture the device:

ABS: Outside colored body parts

Color pigment: Used to color the body parts

POM: Internal movable parts


Siloxane polymer: 5% in selected POM parts

PP: Ice trays

Silicon: Gasket, center stop

TPE: Dispenser

EC regulations:

The device is compliant with regulation 1935/2004/EC, Equipment intended for contact with food, and therefore marked with .

The device is manufactured in accordance with 2023/2006/EC Good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.



ICEBREAKER

All plastic materials used in the device are made in compliance 10/2011/EC Plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and amendments.

To verify compliance to 10/2011/ relevant testing has been performed according to the following standards: ZEK 01.4-08, EN 10955, EN 14389, EN 14602, EN 13130-1/3/15/23, EN 1186.

French Local regulation:

The device is compliant French Decree 2007-766 and hereon enacted laws
And French Arrêtè du 25 November 1992, Commodities made from silicon.

FDA regulation:

The device is through testing found FDA compliant for the following:

FDA 21 CFR 181.32 Acrylonitrile copolymers and resin
FDA 21 CFR 177.1520 Density
FDA 21 CFR 177.1520 Total extractives
FDA 21 CFR 117.2470 Chloroform, soluble extractives
FDA 21 CFR 177.2600 Total extractives

Migration test:

The device is through testing found compliant to the following migration tests:

- Acrylonitrile, specific migration with 10% ethanol
- Phthalates, specific migration with 10% ethanol
- 1.3-Butadien, Specific migration with 10% ethanol
- Migration of color in food simulants
- Extractable substances
- Formaldehyde, Specific migration
- Heavy Metals, Specific Migrations
- Lead and Cadmium total content
- Nitrosamines
- Overall migration, with Simulant A – 10% ethanol
- PAH (Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons)
- Peroxide
- Phthalates, specific migration
- Phthalates
- Primary aromatic amines, specific migration
- Sensory test, Change of odor and taste through direct contact, acid and aqueous food – Still water
- Tinorganic compounds, migration into 10% ethanol
- Volatile organic matters, (VOM)



ICEBREAKER

- Zinc and boron, total content

General information

Relevant information is available for responsible authorities upon request.

ICEBREAKER Nordic ApS. is registered at the Danish Veterinary and Food Administration (Fødevarestyrelsen).

The device must be cleaned on regular basis, using mild soap and a soft brush, to prevent any microbial growth and thereby contaminating the ice cubes.

Signed By: _____

Kim Jensen CEO

Aalborg 2018-01-16